

No. 23-411

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER  
PARTY**

MICHAEL W. McCONNELL  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, PC  
650 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304*

JONATHAN D. URICK  
MARIA C. MONAGHAN  
*U.S. Chamber  
Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL N. HAROLD  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, PC  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-8800  
sjohnson@wsgr.com*

BRIAN M. WILLEN  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, PC  
1301 Sixth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. <i>Bantam Books</i> provides the appropriate framework to assess whether the government violated the First Amendment here.....	6
II. Even under the parties' state-action framing of the question presented, liability must rest solely with the government. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Company</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	17
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	9, 12
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	10
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8-9
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	2-4, 6-8, 10-13, 15-16, 19, 22
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	20
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	3, 9-10, 13, 15
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	8
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	12
<i>Carlin Communications, Inc. v. Mountain States Telephone &amp; Telegraph Company</i> , 827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987).....	21-22
<i>Children’s Health Def. v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	14

<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	20
<i>Daniels v. Alphabet, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1222166 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2021)...	14
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	12
<i>Doe v. Google LLC</i> , 2022 WL 17077497 (9th Cir. Nov. 18, 2022)....	14
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	12
<i>Hart v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1427507 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2022).....	14
<i>Harvey v. Plains Twp. Police Dep’t</i> , 421 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	17-18
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	2, 15, 18, 21
<i>Informed Consent Action Network v. YouTube LLC</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 712 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	14
<i>Kennedy v. Google LLC</i> , 2023 WL 5440787 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2023) ...	14
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 2022 WL 1449678 (W.D. Wash. 2022).....	14
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	8

<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	16
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) .....	1, 5-6, 10-11, 15-18, 20, 22
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	19-20
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	16
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	21
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	19
<i>O'Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	11-12
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	18
<i>Penthouse Int'l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Peterson v. City of Greenville</i> , 373 U.S. 244 (1963).....	16-17
<i>RC Maxwell Co. v. Borough of New Hope</i> , 735 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>Rogalinski v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 7876519 (9th Cir. Nov. 16, 2023).....	14

<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>U.S. Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Williams v. Hot Shoppes, Inc.</i> , 293 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	18
<i>Zieper v. Metzinger</i> , 474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	8
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1-23
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Joseph Adelman, <i>REVOLUTIONARY NETWORKS: THE BUSINESS AND POLITICS OF PRINTING THE NEWS</i> (2019) .....	19
Benjamin Franklin, <i>Apology For Printers</i> , 10 June 1731, Founders Online, Nat’l Archives.....	19
Report of the Minority on the Virginia Resolutions (1799).....	20
